FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
Dear Information Governance & Risk Team,

Thank you for your response to FOIA 34433 dated 2 May 2025.

Following your response, I have the following follow-up Freedom of Information (FOI) requests and points of clarification:

1. Clarification of Costing Attribution
You state:

“The costs are dependent on services that are provided and calculated based on the number of residents in the block.”

However, the breakdown provided implies that one resident is being charged the full amount of the building's service charges.

FOI Request:

Please confirm whether the weekly charges quoted (e.g., £2.64 for cleaning, £3.61 for door entry, etc.) are building-wide or per-resident.

- If building-wide, why is a single resident being charged the total amount?

- If per-resident, please provide the number of residents or flats within the block used in the apportionment calculation.


2. Administration and Insurance Charges
The response omits specific breakdowns or explanations for administrative and insurance-related costs, which are commonly passed on to leaseholders or tenants.

FOI Request:

Please provide the exact figure charged for administration and insurance for this block.

- Clarify how each of these charges is calculated and what specific services or internal costs are included.

- How are these charges divided among flats of differing occupancy, council-owned properties, or blocks with varying administration levels?

- How are charges for council owned properties with only Insurance administered have the same administration charge as those that have much more such as cleaning, way lighting, T V Receiving services, Door Entry System etc. 


3. Environmental Sustainability and Way Lighting
You indicate a weekly charge of £2.44 for "way lighting." It has been noted that these lights remain on 24/7, including during daylight hours.

FOI Request:

- What steps is the Council taking to meet Environmental, Social, and Governance (ESG) standards in relation to energy usage for communal areas?

- Specifically, is there a policy or timeline in place to implement sensors, timers, or daylight-sensitive controls for way lighting to improve efficiency and reduce costs?


4. Inconsistency Between Weekly Charges and Invoiced Annual Costs
The council's FOIA 34433 response lists weekly charges, but the invoice suggests a total annual cost per unit (not divided between multiple residents), e.g.:

- Cleaning: £134.04
- Door Entry: £179.64
- TV: £38.76
- Way Lighting: £120.84
- Insurance: £242.76
- Admin: £201.24

FOI Request:

- Please explain the methodology for converting weekly charges into annual invoiced amounts.

- Are these charges based on building-wide costs divided among flats, or are they flat-specific and identical regardless of property size or layout?

- Provide documentation/calculation worksheets showing how the values in the invoice were derived from your internal cost centres or service contracts.

5. TV Receiving Service Charge
A invoice for one flat only includes a charge of £38.76 per annum for "TV Receiving Service." which I assume is the TV Aerial

- Is this charge mandatory for all flats, regardless of whether they use or rely on the Council's TV receiving service infrastructure? 

- Does the Council take into account whether a resident uses their own satellite, internet-based, or alternative TV system?

- If so, what is the process for exempting a flat from this charge, and how many flats at Iona Close or in council owned flats have been exempted in the last 3 years?
The Council’s response is as follows: 

The Council holds the information requested.
1. Clarification of Costing Attribution
You state:

“The costs are dependent on services that are provided and calculated based on the number of residents in the block.”

However, the breakdown provided implies that one resident is being charged the full amount of the building's service charges.

Response: 

To clarify, the charges are apportioned per flat. Each flat in the building will pay an equal % share of the service charges. 
2. Please confirm whether the weekly charges quoted (e.g., £2.64 for cleaning, £3.61 for door entry, etc.) are building-wide or per-resident.

- If building-wide, why is a single resident being charged the total amount?

- If per-resident, please provide the number of residents or flats within the block used in the apportionment calculation.
Response: 

Charges are apportioned per the TOTAL number of flats in any block which receive the service. Each flat is charged the relevant %. 

3. Administration and Insurance Charges
The response omits specific breakdowns or explanations for administrative and insurance-related costs, which are commonly passed on to leaseholders or tenants.

Please provide the exact figure charged for administration and insurance for this block.

- Clarify how each of these charges is calculated and what specific services or internal costs are included.

- How are these charges divided among flats of differing occupancy, council-owned properties, or blocks with varying administration levels?

- How are charges for council owned properties with only Insurance administered have the same administration charge as those that have much more such as cleaning, way lighting, T V Receiving services, Door Entry System etc. 
Response: 

Each leaseholder is charged a fixed administration fee. 
In relation to the insurance costs the Right to Buy Leaseholder buildings insurance premium is based on the reinstatement value of the individual leasehold properties. This is then recharged to the leaseholder through the service charges.

4. Environmental Sustainability and Way Lighting
You indicate a weekly charge of £2.44 for "way lighting." It has been noted that these lights remain on 24/7, including during daylight hours.

FOI Request:

- What steps is the Council taking to meet Environmental, Social, and Governance (ESG) standards in relation to energy usage for communal areas?

- Specifically, is there a policy or timeline in place to implement sensors, timers, or daylight-sensitive controls for way lighting to improve efficiency and reduce costs?
Response: 

We don’t have policy or timeline to carry out any further upgrades to the communal lighting in the blocks.  

The lighting was upgraded as part of a city wide upgrade project several years ago with each light fitting having a sensor to power down when the lighting levels went below a certain level.  All way lights across all blocks were upgraded and changed from Fluorescent to LED fittings.

All lights have a sensor that reduces power to 10% of total output when there is nobody around, they also have sensors that detect movement and then they power up to 100%. Lights should turn off if daylight, however some will only power down to 10% depending on their location, this can give the impression that they are always on, these lights are on but should be only at 10% power.

5. Inconsistency Between Weekly Charges and Invoiced Annual Costs
The council's FOIA 34433 response lists weekly charges, but the invoice suggests a total annual cost per unit (not divided between multiple residents), e.g.:

- Cleaning: £134.04
- Door Entry: £179.64
- TV: £38.76
- Way Lighting: £120.84
- Insurance: £242.76
- Admin: £201.24

FOI Request:

- Please explain the methodology for converting weekly charges into annual invoiced amounts.

- Are these charges based on building-wide costs divided among flats, or are they flat-specific and identical regardless of property size or layout?

- Provide documentation/calculation worksheets showing how the values in the invoice were derived from your internal cost centres or service contracts.
Response: 

Annual amounts are charged to leaseholders. Weekly charges only apply to tenants, which is annual cost divided by 50 (the number of rent paying weeks per annum). 

Each flat pays a proportion of the charges, as above. 

The Council does not hold calculation worksheets.  

6. TV Receiving Service Charge
A invoice for one flat only includes a charge of £38.76 per annum for "TV Receiving Service." which I assume is the TV Aerial

- Is this charge mandatory for all flats, regardless of whether they use or rely on the Council's TV receiving service infrastructure? 

- Does the Council take into account whether a resident uses their own satellite, internet-based, or alternative TV system?

- If so, what is the process for exempting a flat from this charge, and how many flats at Iona Close or in council owned flats have been exempted in the last 3 years?
Response: 

The charge is mandatory and is set out in the lease. The Council does not therefore take account of whether a resident uses their own services. There is no exemption. 
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
